The group’s interest rate risk arises from long and short-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair value interest rate risk.

The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration refinancing,
renewal of existing positions and alternative financing. Based on these scenarios, the group calculates the impact on profit and loss of a
defined interest rate movement. Interest rate risk is higher for land debt than development finance. Development finance is short-term
funding in nature and therefore there is no significant exposure to variations in interest rates.

The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest-bearing positions. Based on the simulations performed, the impact
on post-tax profit of a 1% movement would be a maximum increase and opposite decrease of R5 237 832 (2016: R2 274 644) for the group
and R5 242 828 (2016: R2 264 437) for the company.

NOTES TO THE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

25. Directors’ and prescribed officer emoluments (continued)

BALWIN PROPERTIES Integrated Annual Report 2017 83

  Group   Company

  2017 2016   2017 2016

  R R   R R

Interest-bearing instrument comprise:

Loans to subsidiary – –   2 039 107 2 203 342

Other financial assets 30 128 607 7 375 152   30 128 607 7 375 152

Cash and cash equivalents 546 968 777 462 288 496   544 430 052 459 064 527

Development loans (1 100 880 603) (242 199 297)   (1 100 880 603) (242 199 297)

  (523 783 219) 227 464 351   (524 282 837) 226 443 724

Interest rate sensitivity

Loans to subsidiary – –   20 391 22 033

Other financial assets 301 286 73 752   301 286 73 752

Cash and cash equivalents 5 469 688 4 622 885   5 444 301 4 590 645

Development loans (11 008 806) (2 421 993)   (11 008 806) (2 421 993)

  (5 237 832) 2 274 644   (5 242 828) 2 264 437

Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis.

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, loans to subsidiary, trade and other receivables and other financial assets.
The company only deposits cash with major banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party.

Trade and other receivables relates to sales where registration has not yet transferred, however, revenue has been recognised as the unit
has been handed over to the purchaser and financial guarantees are in place and amounts owing by transfer attorneys as at the end of the